
 

Cleared for Agenda 

05/17/2022 
File ID# 

22-0603 
 

April 19, 2022 

CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM 

 

Petitioner: Les Lee Shell, Deputy County Manager 

James Seebock, Deputy Chief of Detention  

Recommendation:   

Approve an Amendment to the Contract with Wellpath, LLC, for RFP No. 604962-

18, for Inmate Health Care Services for Clark County Detention Center; and 

authorize the Chief Financial Officer or her designee to sign the Amendment; or 

take other action as appropriate. (For possible action)  
 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

Fund #: 2060.000 Fund Name: Detention Services 

Fund Center: 5000410550 Funded PGM/Grant: N/A 

Amount: Decrease in the amount of $2,517,175.65 

Description: Inmate Health Care Services for Clark County Detention Center 

Additional Comments: N/A 

 

BACKGROUND:   

On May 7, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved the award of RFP No. 604962-18 to 

Wellpath, LLC (LBE) in the amount of $126,670,931.44 to provide inmate health care services to the Clark 

County Detention Center.  

 

The following are the pertinent provisions of the Contract: 

• The term of the Contract was from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022 and included the option to renew 

 for 2, one-year periods. There are 2 renewal options remaining. 

• Included the County’s option to terminate for cause, convenience or default and suspend the Contract 

 with advanced written notice. 

 

Amendment No. 1 provided for the addition of 4.2 Certified Nursing Assistant positions, 1 Mental Health 

Professional position and 2 Registered Nurse positions.  As part of the negotiation of the amendment, Wellpath, 

LLC agreed to share the cost of the Mental Health Professional and Registered Nurse positions and paid for these 

positions on their own from July 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020.  In addition, Wellpath, LLC agreed to defer 

1.5% of their 3% allowable price increase for the current contract year to the next contract year beginning July 1, 

2021.  The attached Amendment No. 1 document details the modifications and costs involved.  

 

Approval of Amendment No. 2 will adjust Provider Responsibilities, add a Pharmacy program utilizing 340B 

pricing, and replace in its entirety page 27 of Attachment 1 and page 30 of Attachment 3 in Exhibit A. The 

attached Amendment No. 2 document details the modifications and costs involved.  

 

Wellpath, LLC currently holds a Clark County Business License. 

 


